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MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
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National Office Sector Enablement and Support Phone: 04 463 8000
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PO Box 1666
Wellington OIlA 884211
New Zealand IM60/104/57/3

25 September 2014

Shayne Blake
fyi-request-1894-f8e3363e@requests.fyi.org.nz

Dear Shayne
Thank you for your email of 14 August 2014 requesting the following information:

a copy of any and all written or email correspondence (including email
attachments), sent or received in 2014, between the Ministry of Education and
Selwyn College on the topic of Enrolment Scheme or Proposed Enrolment
Scheme.

Your request has been considered under the Official Information Act 1982 (the Act).

All correspondence between the Ministry and Selwyn College is enclosed and itemised
in the attached list. .

Deletions have been made under section 9(2)(a) of the Act to protect the privacy of
natural persons.

Officials’ names below the level of manager have been withheld under section 9(2)(a)
of the Act to protect the privacy of natural persons and under 9(2)(f)(iii) of the Act to
maintain the constitutional convention protecting the neutrality of officials.

There do not appear to be overriding public interest reasons that support the release of
the information withheld.

Under sections 19 and 28(3) of the Official Information Act 1982 you have the right to
ask an Ombudsman to review this decision.

Yours sincerely




List of Documents

Doc Date of Doc Description Deletions/Withheld
No
1 20 May 2014 Ministry letter to Selwyn College Nil
Board Chair re Enrolment Scheme
22 May 2014 Emails: RE: One Tree Hill College Nil
28 May 2014 Memo: Timeline for implementation | Nil
of an enrolment scheme for Selwyn
& One Tree Hill
4 29 May 2014 Relevant excerpts from Emails: RE: | s 9(2)(a)
[Selwyn Info] RE: One Tree Hill
College
5 4 June 2014 Relevant excerpts from Emails: RE: | s 9(2)(a)
One Tree Hill College s 9(2)f(ii)
6 5 June 2014 Emails: [no subject] Nil
7 9 June 2014 Emails: RE: Selwyn’s BOT s 9(2)(a)
Response to the Proposed Zone s 9(2)f(ii)
8 9 June 2014 Emails: RE: Selwyn’s Special s 9(2)(a)
Programmes s 9(2)(ii)
9 13 June 2014 Relevant excerpts from Emails: 8 9(2)(a)
FW: Enrolment Scheme at
[withheld]
10 13 June 2014 Emails: RE: Selwyn’s BOT Nil
Response to the Proposed Zone
11 13 June 2014 Emails: FW Selywn’s BOT s 9(2)(a)
Response to the Proposed Zone s 9(2)fii)
12 16 June 2014 Email: E/S meetings s 9(2)(a)
s 9(2)f(iii)
13 25 June 2014 Email: Enrolment scheme map s 9(2)(a)
s 9(2)f(iii)
14 27 June 2014 Emails: RE: Selwyn Map s 9(2)(a)
s 9(2)f(iii)
15 22 July 2014 Emails: RE: Request Nil
16 25 July 2014 Emails: RE: On the subject of s 9(2)(a)
enroiment schemes!
17 31 July 2014 Emails: RE: Changes to s 9(2)(a)

consultation map

s 9(2)f(iii)
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20 May 2014 _MorthernRegion L8 Eden 5 Bullding Phone: 0-9-632 9332
Maungawhau Office  12-18 Normanby Road, Mt Eden Fax: 0-9-632 9401
Private Bag 92644, Symonds St www.minedu.govt.nz .

~ Auckland
New Zealand

Richard Ward
Chairperson Board of Trustees
Selwyn College
203 Kohimarama Road _ _ y
Auckland 1071 ;

Dear Mr Ward

Enrolment Seheme -

Further to my discussions with Sheryl Offner, Principal, this X i ' ' under
Sec’uon 11H(1) of the Eduea’uon Act 1989 that the M1n1st1y 6Ecat that there

The purpose of an enrolment scheme, as set 0 6 ‘ atlon Act 1989 is:

(@ to avoid overcrowding, or the likelihaod > .; bthe school; and

(b)  to ensure that the selection of apy ) Qlkpends ¥ e school is carried out in a
fair and transparent manner;
(o) to enable the Secretary to m $st yis igting networks of State schools.

Ministry staff will visit youg.gche hin o month to provide the board with a copy of

R : Mot of Enrolment Schemes, and a copy of the
binding Instructions i
and particularly the h
for this meeting.

the Secon’uolhng the operation of enrolment schemes
f a%lots. It s mportant that a member of the board is available

over-the piafo d ' tSundertaking the consultation requiterents. Ministry staff will’
assist with the d }-y‘ at’of a proposed map which may, of course, be subject to change as
" aresult of the : aften process. _ ‘ .

1equ1re further 1nformat10n do not hesﬁate 1o contact me on 63293 32 o

B

i opthnce f @lopment of an enrolment scheme is the designation of a
1 ommend that you reach general agreement with the Ministry
e \prig

Ray'mond Webb “,
Manager Schools Network Planning




Raymond Webb

From: Raymond Webb

Sent: Thursday, 22 May 2014 6:28 p.m.

To: S Ofner; N Coughlan .
Subject: RE: One Tree Hill College

Hi

_ I can be at One Tree Hill College by 1.30. | will be coming from Henderson where | finish at 1.00 if that is ok.
Ray

From: S Ofner {
Sent: Thursday, 22 May 2014 5:26 p.m.
To: N Coughlan

Cc: Raymond Webb .

Subject: Re: One Tree Hill College

Hi Nick and Ray

I am available on Wednesday between 11lam - 2pm. I’m sorry that
Regards

Shetyll

On 22 May 2014 17:08, Nick Coughlan <NCoughlan{‘@m e IHCQ’H\Q“ ? Jol.nz> wrote:
Hi Ray and Sheryl,

I'm free Monday or Wednesday next week, 1 grseas f 33, . So keen to meet ASAP. Can we
make this work on either of these days pl @
Regards, : . '
. Nick Coughlan : '
Principal ; ; : %
One Tree Hill College N
PO Box 17471 ..
Greenlane , . v
Auckland _ %
~p 1649579 70& I
m +64 21 20

> On 20/ 05/201% pm ”Raymond Webb" <Ravmond Webb@mmedu ,qovt nz> wrote:
- > H1 Nick § '

> I have taken the hberty to copy both of you into thls email and attach both lettels A 31gned copy to Garth
and Richard as respective chairpersons is in the mail.

> 2

> (Apologies for a ff in your surname Sheryl but I wanted the letters out today)

>

> It would make sense to have a combined meeting about the plocess and timeframes. I can also pr 0V1de
some outline maps as a starting point for discussion.




> \ | : :
> My diary is relatively free next week in the afternoons with the exception of Thursday and please avoid
Wednesday after 6.00. In the following week Wed-Friday is reasonable at this time.

>

> Cheers

>

>Ray

o>

> . _
> Raymond Webb | Manager Sector Enablement and Support
> Ministry of Education | Level 4, 12-18 Normanby Road | Private Bag 92 614 Symonds Street | Auckland.
> ddi: +64 9 632 9332 | mobile: 027 5803071 | email:
. raymond.webb@minedu,govt.nz<mailto:anne jackson@minedu.govt.nz>

>

- & DN
> $
> , :

> From: N Coughlan

> Sent: Sunday, 18 May 2014 8:51 p.m. :

> To: Raymond Webb : @ @

> Subject: RE: One Tree Hill College
>
> Hi Ray, &
> . T i
} y ‘ tfen work with the Board and

> Thanks for the update — it is much appreciated. I wi

yourself to get this underway asap to support our ef 5 which will be directly
affected. )
> .
> Regards, ' @ @!2 |
>
"> Nick Coughlan

> Principal ) -
> o
> One Tree Hill College ‘; %
>421-451 Great South R
> Penrose Auckland 1861 v
>PO Box 17471 \
> Greenlane 6 %
>,

oo\
> Fax: 09 579 5649
> Email: ncough etrechillcollege.school.nz<mailto:ncoughlan@onetreehillcollege.school.nz>

> Website: va@ngl%;hillcollege.school.nz<http://Www.onetreehillcollege.school.nz/>

S A .
- > From: ' ebb [mailto:Raymond. Webb@minedu.govi.nz]
> Sent: Fri¥ay;46 May 2014 4:26 PM ‘

> To: Nick Coughlan e
> Subject: RE: One Tree Hill College : '

>

> Hi Nick

> :

> We now have the Selwyn Report finalised and I need to talk wth Sheryl re implementing the e/s as a joint
exercise. Letter directing your board will be with you early next week. Hopefully we can manage this as a

2




joint process.
>
> Cheers
>
> Ray
>
> -
> Raymond Webb | Manager Sector Enablement and Support : :
> Ministry of Education | Level 4, 12-18 Normanby Road | Private Bag 92 614 Symonds Street | Auckland
> ddi: +64 9 632 9332 | mobile: 027 5803071 | email: ~
raymond.webb@minedu.govt nz<mailto:anne.jackson@minedu.govt.nz>
. .
>
> \
>
>From: N Coughlan
> Sent: Friday, 9 May 2014 10:41 am.
> To: Raymond Webb
> Cc: N Coughlan
> Subject: One Tree Hill College
>
> Hi Raymond,
>
> 1 hope I have the right email address... any update o
>
> Where our meeting ended up was that you were
holidays to instruct the implementation of a sghexge
that we have enrolled another 18 students i

>

> Regards,

> .

> Nick-Coughlan - @

> Principal 4
>
> One Tree Hill Coﬂﬁi\@

0a

> Phone: 095

50
>TFax; 095795 ‘
> Email: nco etrechillcollege.school nz<mailto:ncoughlan@onetreehillcollege.school.nz>

> Website;, V@trgehillcollege.school.nz<http://Www.onetreehillcolle,qe.school.nz/>- S

VVVYVYV

> DISCLAIMER:
S . :
> This email (including any attachments) may contain information which is

3




>

> confidential or legally privileged and may not reflect the Ministry of

>

> Education's view. The Ministry is not tesponsible for changes made to this email
>

> after we've sent it. If you have received this email by mistake, please reply to

> . R e et Gt ...... e e

> the Ministry immediately and delete both messages.

2 .

>

>

> DISCLAIMER:

> This email (including any attachments) may contain information which is

> confidential or legally privileged and may not reflect the Ministry of

> Bdudation's view. The Ministry is not responsible for changes made to this emai
> after we've sent it. If you have received this email by mistake, please 1ep1y to

> the Ministry immediately and delete both messages.

> <Equitrac Scan-to-Me.eml>

Sheryll Ofner

Principal

Selwyn College ‘ ity @
203-245 Kohimarama Road, .

Kohimarama, Auckland 1071

www.selwyn.school.nz

Phone: 5219615
© Email: ofners@selwyn.school.nz

@V‘ %§

%
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MEM@ MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
’ Te Tahuhit o te Matauranga

“To: 7 "“Sheryl Ofnet; Nicholas Coughldn _
From: ‘Raymond Webb
CC:
Date: 28 May 2014

~Subject:  Timeline for implementation of an enrolment scheme for Selwyn & One Tree Hill _'

'Below is a tentative timeframe for the implementation of an enrolment scheme for
Hill.

Date : Task A Wr NV /&\ A%

May 2014 Ministry letter directing Selwyn & One Tree Hill to ] W
adopt an enrolment scheme z/ ((\\

28 May 28 Ministry meeting with Selwyn & One Tree B~ &éy AW

facilitated by Ministry, hosted by schoo

17-18 June Proposed meeting of schools likely to b w YR o

13 June Draft scheme outline available toQS\B\\> (\\Kéiﬂ

17June- 4 July | Board consults with schools i “ffec f yn & One Tree Hill (Ray
(this could be and the school's community ailable to attend meetings -
pushed out except 23-27 June)

until end of
week one
term 3)

31July Board submlt%\/oga)séﬁ SW{) Ministry Selwyn & One Tree Hill

7 August | Ministry War@@ Ray (delegated authority)

10-15 August Pu % t‘ cdtion of th ent scheme (3 Selwyn & One Tree Hill
unless eafiy notification agreed) .

4 September <"L\st§§te’for oGth\zW applications for 2015 Selwyn & One Tree Hill

10 Septe date one applications Selwyn & One Tree Hill
s “?9

1 Octg ﬂi'ﬁrol me comes into effect (early Selwyn & One Tree Hill
t date) L . L . .

NB.any pre— %or students expecting to start school after 21 October need to be cogniscant
of the pro undaries.

We get the job done Ka oti a mitou nga mahi

We are respectful, we listen, we learn He ropii manaaki, he ropi whakarongo, he ropa ako matou
We hack ourselves and others to win Ka manawanui ki a matou, me étahi ake kia wikitoria

We work together for maximum impact Ka mahi ngatahi mo te tukinga pui fonu

Great results are our hottom line Ko nga huanga tino paf a métou whainga mutunga




Raymond Webb

From: Raymond Webb

Sent: Thursday, 29 May 2014 4:46 p.m.

To: S Ofner

Subjeci: RE: [Selwyn Info] RE: One Tree Hill College
Hi Sheryl

10.00 Wednesday 4 June at Selwyn confirmed.

_Cheers . L. e S //\g 8
Do o

Sent: Thursday, 29 May 2014 1:01 p.m.

To: Raymond Webb
Subject: Re: [Selwyn Info] RE: One Tree Hill College @ .

From: S Ofner . ‘ &%V \v}\/

Hi Ray

I am available at 10am on Wednesday to meet with you! I hg 00 e know.
Rehards )

Sheryll ' = ~ - :

o

Selwy}n College ) . fé @
203-245 Kohimarama Road, %

Kohimarama, Auckland 1071

www.selwyn.school.nz .\’ V

Phone: .

Email: : x

SELWYH %

7 toulel. % .

---------- F(@d mMessage ~----=-=-=

From: Raymond Webb <Raymond. Webb@minedu.govt.nz>
Date: 28 May 2014 17:31 :
Subject: [Selwyn Info] RE: One Tree Hill College

To: "info@selwyn.school.nz" <info@selwyn.school.nz>

Hi Sheryl




From: Raymond Webb [mailto:Raymond.Webb@minedu.govt.nz]
Sent: Wednesday, 4 June 2014 12:17 PM

“To: Raymond Webb; Nick Coughlan; info@selwyn.school.nz

Cc: - ,

_ Subject: RE: One Tree Hill College

Hi
\

Sheryl, you were correct...this was in my drafts. Apologies to both of you. @ v
Nicholas, Sheryl has nabbed me for Wednesday 18 June. | think next week is npw a bi soorA Now akg you placed
for Tuesday 17 June? ¢ :
Thanks for the meeting yesterday. The suggested timeframe is attach W giv preferred date(s) for
the schools meeting and the schools you would like invited. %
The meetings could be 4.00-5.30. . e )
| would like to get the mail merge in the mail tomorro
Any queries about the timeframe don’t hesitate g’ get backto mée

Cheers @ @
" Ray :

Epailement a ort

Wd | Private Bag 92 614 Symonds Street | Auckland
"i}e 1i: _raymond.webb@minedu.govt.nz :

S

Raymond Webb | Manager Ses{ty

Ministry of Educatian

ddi: +64 9 632 933

From: Raymond

Sent: Tuesday 4 4:27 p.m. '
To: N Coughtam~s{d@selwyn.school.nz' -
Subject: R e Hill College

Hi Nick & Sheryl

I have taken the liberty to copy both of you into this email and attach both letters. A signed copy to Garth and
Richard as respective chairpersons is in the mail. :

(Apologies for a ffin your surname Sheryl but | wanted the letters out today)




It would make sense to have a combined meeting about the process and timeframés. | can also provide some
outline maps as a starting point for discussion. '
® -

My diary is relatively free next week in the afternoons with the exception of Thursday and please avoid Wednesday
after 6.00. In the following week Wed-Friday is reasonable at this time.

&

Cheers

Ray

_Raymond Webb | Manager Sector Enablement and Sylppori

. Ministry of Education | Level 4, 12-18 Normanby Road | Private Bég 92 .614 Symonds Sfreet | Aucklén ‘ . ‘ '
;
ddi: +64 9 632 9332 | mobile: 027 5803071 | efnail: raymond.webb@minedu.govt.nz . - @

) N, ) = \
From: N Coughlan . % \3
Sent: Sunday, 18 May 2014 8:51 p.m. %

To: Raymond Webb

Subject: RE: One Tree Hill College @
Hi Ray, @ V
et

Thanks for the update — it is.much appreciated. | will aw work with the Bodrd and yourself to
get this underway asap to support our enrolmen ss for 20 ill be directly affected.

Nick Coughlan : .
Principal -
One Tree Hill College @; ;; >

421-451 Great South Road
Penrose Auckland 166

N

Greenlane Auck

-Phone: 0957 GENS 4@

Fax: 09,579 504 %

Email: ncoughlan@g hiitollege.school.nz
. Website: www.o/e\tfge\hib/goIlege.school.nz

From: Raymg ” [mailto:Raymond.Webb@minedu.govt.nz]
Sent: FridaZ\}6-May 2014 4:26 PM . '

To: Nick Coughlan B T : ‘
Subject: RE: One Tree Hill College

Hi-Nick

We now.have the Selwyn Report finalised and | need to talk wth Sheryl re implementing the e/s as a joint exercise.
Letter directing your board will be with you early next week. Hopefully we can manage this as a joint process.




Chee.rs

Ray

(3

a

Raymond Webb | Manager Sector Enablement and Support
Ministry of Education | Level 4, 12-18 Normanby Road | Private Bag 92 614 Symonds Street | Auckland

ddi: +64 9 632 9332 | mobile: 027 5803071 | email: yaymond.webb@minedu.govt.nz

From: N Coughlan 7
Sent: Friday, 9 May 2014 10:41 a.m.-
To: Raymond Webb
Cc: N Coughlan
Subject: One Tree Hill College

Hi Raymond,

[ hope | have the right email address... any update on the enrolment s

ency.

Where our meeting ended up was that you were going to write Ao\ 3 e
to instruct the implementation of a scheme urgently. Knowipg{he X i @% the fact that we have

Regards,

Nick Coughlan ‘
Principal

One Tree Hill College .
421-451 Great South Road .

Penrose Auckland 1061

PO Box 17471 @ ' %

Greenlane Auckland 1546

Phone: 09 579 504

ding. any attachments) may contain ififormation .which is’
egally privileged and may not reflect the Ministry of

: The Ministry is not responsible for changes made -to.this email
after we've Sent it. . If you have received this email by mistake, please reply to
the Ministry immediately and delete both messages.

o

DISCLATMER:

This email (including any attachments) may contain information which is
confidential- or legally privileged and may not reflect the Ministry of
Education's view. The Ministry is not responsible’ for changes made to this email
after we've sent it. If you have received this email by mistake, please reply to

. 5




Raymond Webb

From: Raymond Webb

Sent: Thursday, 5 June 2014 1:14 p.m.

To: ncouglan@onetreeh|Hcollege school.nz'; 'adminis@glendowie- college nz'
Cc: 'info@selwyn.school.nz'

Dear Principals and Board chairpersons

Recently | met with the chairperson of the board of trustees and the principal of Selwyn College to discuss the need
for the school to adopt an enrolment scheme . .

- As the schools which are likely to be affected 1 would like to invite you to a meeting so that thisjs a more -
collaborative approach; whereas in the pas’c the development of schemes has often been se nilateral,

meeting does not replace the board’s requnrement to consult with schools likely to be aff
(1)14°8

purpose of this email is to invite you and a board representative to attend at that SifitgMAt

local demographic mformatmn and the Ministry’s prOJectlons for roll growth | areav’

will also be available

* Schools likely to be affected are state schools that contribute Year 9 @ @
Kohimarama School . )
Orakei Primary School '

Remuera Intermediate :

St Thomas's School

Sheryl and I discussed the possibility of holding the meeting at Selwyn College, 4. e nesd

tin will share
olm nt scheme

Stonefields School

And state secondary schools in the local ar@@

Glendowie College
One Tree Hill College

Tamaki College % . )
Please note for primary sc Kohimara Heliers area an email will follow about a similar meeting for

4,00-5.30 Monday 30Jyqe to sp le amendments to the St Heliers Bay School enrolment scheme This
élqt% &hers

meeting wi’ll.be host; Bay.Sc

) Should you ha ma|I do not he5|tate to call me or contact me by ema|I
-Regards . @ - .

w Q{

Raymond ' anager | Educatlon Network
DDI 09 632 ' Ext 9332 | Mobile 027 5803071
Level 3 Normanby Road Mt-Eden

_Ministry of Education | Te Tahuhu o te Méatauranga
www.minedu.govt.nz

BT 572.:‘:*"‘ ‘Zﬁé Q?\mié’:é*\»@? R R S N R R S AR R A AR R
4]

We get the job doné Ka ofi a matou nga mahi

We are respectful, we listen, we learn He ropd manaaki, he ropi whakarongo, he ropa ako matou

1

~




Raymond Webb

From: Raymond Webb

Sent: Monday, 9 June 2014 8:45 a.m.

To: S Ofner -+ ° .
Subject: RE: Selwyn's BOT Response to the Proposed Zone

Hi Sheryl

-will redraw map and use title preferred Selwyn version.

7
!

Cheers ’ o ) .

Ray . ‘ ' _ & .

Raymond Webb | Manager |‘ Education Network ) ‘
DDI 09 6329932 Ext 9332 | Mobile 027 5803071 o )

Level 3 Normanby Road Mt Eden . @ @

~ For the purposes of consultation you can use whatever map you prefer — if you want the Glendowie Island to be
" exclusive | suggest you might discuss with Glendowie prior to the 18 June meeting so GCis not%rprised. &

Ministry of Education | Te Tahuhu o te Matauranga
www: minedu.govt.nz

R A R A R e R S TR

We get the job done Ka oti a matou nga mahi
We are respectful, we listen, we learn He répa manaaki, he
We back ourselves and others to win Ka manawanuikanat
We work together for maximum impact Ka mahin

Great Results are our bottom line Ko ng@ pa
ﬁ,\% @

_V \%4 \>"

. m. V
sosed Zone

0 review the-proéose& zone drawn ﬁp b3./ the .Min.istry: Théy have asked.
O\pwing response: -

From: S Ofner
Sent: Sunday, 8 June
To: Raymond Webb,”,
Subject: Selwyn’

- Hello Ray
The Selwyn B
me to convey to yo

“Overall, the BO

erY pleased with the proposal and thoroughly endorses the inclusion of Stonefields as
part of Sel S

e Zone.
The BOT dodsTot suppott the proposal to make St 'J ohns Park a shared zone, The fact that this 'island' it is

Glendowie's zone is an historical anomoly. It should be in Selwyn's zone only as it is not 'reasonably
.convenient' to Glendowie College. :

The BOT would prefer the southern zone to be along Marua Road as it is the natural boundary and would
certainly want to have Abbots Way and Lunn Ave in the Selwyn zone.

To the west, the BOT would prefer the shared zone to be drawn down Victoria Ave. -
, ) ) .




The BOT would appreciate knowing the rationale for the wiggly line defining part of the eastern zone in
Kohimarama.

Regards

Sheryll

Sheryll Ofner L

Principal SELWYN
! {14 1]

Selwyn College .

203-245 Kohimarama Road

! .
. Kohimarama, Auckland 1071 . . S , . . . .
www.selwyn.school.nz , ’ :
¢

Phone; 5219615
Email: ofners@selwyn.school.nz

@V‘ §

%
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Raymond Webb

From: R"aymond Webb

Sent: Monday, 9 June 2014 8:48 a.m.

To: S Ofner . - ] )
Subject: RE: Selwyn's Special Programmes :
Hi

Thanks for these.

I will discuss the REAF special programme with
~ about the programme. - : : :

No need for anything until | get back to yoil.

Ray

when he returns as the real challenge is what is spe(:lal

&

From: S Ofner y

Sent: Sunday, 8 June 2014 3:28 p.m.
To: Raymond Webb

Subject: Selwyn's Special Programmes

Hi Ray
I am attaching two documents that state the pmposes a
Programmes -

TLC - The Totara Learning centre for Special

o
Q{©

ad em o‘ c eria for our two Special

@§\

" REAF ENROLMENT '
AVAERNN
YEAR A TOTAL PEOPRS FTTEs
2011 . vxﬂ V 95-98
o
2012 @/ <B§®) 9%
2013 1166 120
014 UV 149 122

The variations in the FTTEs to the number of people is because of the differences in the numbers of studénts

- 'who are full-time or 0.7 each year.




Do let me know if this is sufficient to meet your needs and of course, I am happy to clarify everything

should you have questions.

[

Regards

Sheryll

- Sheryll Ofner

Principal

Selwyn College

203-245 Kohimarama Road,
Kohimarama, Auckland 1071
www.selwyn.school.nz

Phone: 5219615

Email: ofners@selwyn.school.nz

Y

e
o

g4




“

ENROLMENT CRITERIA FOR THE TOTARA LEARNING CENTRE -

=

Selwyn Collége’s Totara Learning Centre (TLC) provides educational and specialist service
'sup‘port for students with disabilities who have their special needs recognised under the
Ongoing Renewable Resourcing Scheme. (ORRs) '

Enrolment Criteria: .
There are sufficient places in TLC for no more than 15 students. _ , <§

1. Applicants will have ORF}éfuhding. '
" : High ‘ 4 : '
: Very High )

-: High Health

3. Applicants will be aged between 12 % and 19 years.

4, Applicants will be expected.to be able to participa S




Refu_nieé Education for
Adults and Fumilies

SeIWyn College REAF Programme is unique nai'iohally and internationally. It is the
recipient of a New Zealand Diversity Award, Race Relations. It offers d safe, supportive
learning environment that respects adult refugees and their culture. The progromme ‘
teaches English language and numeracy with emphasis on integration into New Zealond
- society. The programime equips students with the knowledge, skills and volues jo be
successful citizens. ;o )

Background

REAF began its operation in 2000 with the close support of the Ministry of tioneThe REA
department has close links to the Carol White Family Centre, built on sjteRy a spetial M
2004, This centre receives on-going MOE funding to support the pre of ref

’gheir parents can attend classes at the school. @
* Enrolment criteria
. The total number of available places in the REAF prc@eq e
persons who
S

120 F1TEsor 150

e  Must be adults from refugee communit a refu m seekers, or family
reunification.

e  Must have residency, PR or citizg
are awaiting resident status afe

4@ Asylum s€ o have been granted asylum and
oduction of the correct

documentation. Those o Permi frolled but will need to obtain a variation
- to study. '
Objectives @
REAF supports the pfigefptesjid down in thg"NZ Curriculum. These principles are based on the
premises that theNpdivithiz i he centre of all teaching and learning, and that the
icy : highest quality. The principles affirm and reflect New

ed by the diverse experiences, values and cultural beliefs that
learning.

vement and success for all students. Tovclearly define at each level the
objectives against which students’ progress can be measured..

programmes that are appropriate to the ledrning needs of the students..

durage students to become indeperident andlifelong learners. )

ide all students with equal educational opportunities.

recognize the significance of the Treaty of Waitangi. )

reflect the multi-cultural nature of New Zealand Society.

relate learning to the wider world. :

recognize that acquisition of a language takes place at different rates depending on previous

education, experience and age.

® © o o

‘@




e ensure that first language maintenance continues to be valued.




4

Raymond Webb

From: Raymond Webb

Sent: Friday, 13 June 2014 3:17 p.m.

To: N Coughlan; S Ofner . -
Subject: ) FW: Enrolment Scheme at’

Hi

The examples below may assist you with letters and adverts. BUT change the names and dates!!!!

Sheryl, the advert can wait'until.after_ Wednesday’s mee'ting if you want.

Raymond Webb | Manager | ’ '

DDI +64 4 463 8558 | Mobile +64 27 580 3071 oy & %

From: Raymond Webb - ) \> Q v .
Sent: Monday, 31 March 2014 4:50 p.m. . :

To: ) N

Sub]ect RE: Enrolment Scheme at o , A @

A - &

Interesting that these two items are notin the Guidelines @ ‘

Advert: Use the Draft newspaper notice indicating and e 2@ en adopted (p29). Amend it to read
Heading: Draft Enrolment Scheme for @.

in order to avoid overcrowding or the ding the Ministry of Education has directed to
develop and adopt an enrolment

Under this scheme students will b 3 tIC if they live within the home zone described. A copy of the

draft description is availabl office equest. It is also available on the schools website

The enrolment of out ne verne%prowslons of the Education Act and applications are subject to the
balloting of-availab ri g statet priorities e.g. siblings of current students.

-~ (NB1 know it @ crib, Xm 0 ary outline but thls is expens:ve hence my reference toit bemg availoble
‘through the s % .
Letter: Q
'D,ear XXXX . Q
As recently d d at the meet/ng of the Bomd of Trustees of has been.directed by the Ministry of

Education to develop and adopt an enrolment scheme.

Section 11C of the Education Act requires our board to consult with:
o  The parents of students at the schools
6  People living in the area for which the school is a reasonahbly convenient school
o The boards of other schools that could be affected by the proposed enrolment scheme

> 1




I am writing to your board to seek your views on the proposed draft scheme which fias been drawn up by the board
in‘conjunction with the Ministry — copy attached. | would appreciate a reply by XXXXX. Once the board has
considered the responses from boards, parents and the local community we will submit our proposed scheme to the
Ministry for approval. '

Please feel free to contact . . Principal if you require further information
Don’t hesitate to contact me (09 632 9332) if you have any queries. Parent letter may be via school newslétter and

similar to above although you may want to attach an A4 map.

Ray

Raymond Webb | Manager Sector Enablemeht and Suppor
Ministry of Education | Level 4, 12-18 Normanby Road | Private Bag 92 614 Symonds Street | Auct

ddi: +64 9 632 9332 | mobile: 027 5803071 | email: raymond.webb@minedu.govt.nz

DISCLAIMER:

This email (including any attachments) may contain information which is
-confidential or legally privileged and may not reflect the Ministry of
Education's view. The Ministry is not responsible for changes made to this email
after weé've sent it. If you have received this email by mistake, please reply to

the Ministry immediately and delete both messages.

1
N B




Raymond Webb

From: Raymond Webb

Sent: Friday, 13 June 2014 3:41 p.m.

To: S Ofner - . .
Subject: RE: Selwyn's BOT Response to the Proposed Zone

Hi Sheryl

Comments inserted.

" points below at a discussion level. People will get scared if you use the revised map".

f{
H
Have a good weekend. ) - (g :

- & |
Raymond Webb | Manager C ) <
DD| +64 4 463 8558 | Mobile +64 27 580 3071 . K

. &/\ A\ @
From: S Ofner N \\/
Sent: Sunday, 8 June 2014 3:40 p.m.

To: Raymond Webb -
Subject: Selwyn's BOT Response to the Proposed Zone y
ose&Sﬁo

I will send you the revised map but my thoughts are you may be best to consult on the initial map and raise the

Hello Ray i

The Selwyn BOT met this week to review th y the Ministry. They have asked

ne 'r.
me to convey to you the following responsg I‘

Overall, the BOT is very pleased with-thoplogasal ghly endorses the inclusion of Stonefields.as
part of Selwyn's home zone. '

The BOT does not support the p @’ A to hns Park a shared zone. The fact that this 'island’ it is
Glendowie's zone is an higfgfi¢al bk omoly.% d be in Selwyn's zone only as it is not 'reasonably
convenient' to Glendowie ) V :

GC has 111'stude erea. il become very contested issue if it is Selwyn alone unless you have
talked with GC % ‘

:;i yidfer hddquthgrn zone to be along Marua Road as it isthe natural boundary and would:

ay and Lunn Ave in the Selwyn zone. '

certainly. want to’ha

.+ ‘We should disc f » Nicholas, Currently SC only enrols 40% of studeﬁts and OTHC the balé.nce who do notgo
toothersc R T
To the Wes OT.Would prefer the shared zone to be drawn down Victoria Ave.

Shared with AGS and EGGS?

The BOT .would appreciate knowing the rationale for the wiggly line defining part of the eastern zone in
Kohimarama. '

“a

Will look at it -




Regards

Sheryll

Sheryll Ofner T

Principal ' SEIVWVH
s . AT

Selwyn College '

203-245 Kohimarama Road,
Kohimarama, Auckland 1071
www.selwyn.school.nz

" Phone: 5219615 ]
Email: ofners@selwyn.school.nz /




Raymond Webb

From: Raymond Webb

Sent: Friday, 13 June 2014 3:49 p.m.

To: S Ofner

Subject: FW: Selwyn's BOT Response to the Proposed Zone

Attachments: Second Draft Selwyn College ES.jpg

Revised map

Raymond Webb | Manager

DDI +64 4 463 8558 | Mobile +64 27 580 3071 @ &
N\ /f> A

To: Raymond Webb

Subject: RE: Selwyn's BOT Response to the Proposed Zone
Hi Ray, @
I've prepared the second draft of the Selwyn College home zo ié&
Could you pleése forward it with the following commen '
d
R

From: ) N \\)J
Sent: Friday, 13 June 2014 12:52 p.m. &

o  Any shared areas with Glendowie College will e i pArt of a separate process;
o | have now included: Marua Road and Lun e oria Ave to the West as an initial step

but of course this will hinge on consulgation h

]
So
e
e The lines are “wiggly” because theyhe land g ?’ sPai¥er than the streets and so are not as linear

(and also in this case because t drawnraensus that all students who are currently zoned for St
'St .%- thool are also included in the new Selwyn College

Thomas School, Kohimarama 4

ORE
Zone).
Be;t, )

| Network Anal tor blement and Support
DDl ©
R BN
\%
a.m.

From: \Mb %
Sent: M y, " Jun 4 842 a.m

To:

Subject: FW: T Response to the Proposed Zone

Hi

Could e these amendments — different shadings and label Selwyn preferred draft zone.

Thanks
Ray

Raymond Webb | Manager | Education Network
DDI 09 6329932 Ext 9332 | Mobile 027 5803071
Level 3 Normanby Road Mt Eden




Ministry of Education | Te Tahuhu o te Matauranga
www.minedu.govt.nz

R R R R T R i A O R S R R R R AR S S R R
We get the job done Ka ofi a matou nga mahi

We are respectful, we listen, we learn He ropi manaaki, he ropa whakarongo, he ropa ako matou

We back ourselves and others to win Ka manawanui ki a matou, me &tahi ake kia wikiforia

We work together for maximum impact Ka mahi ngatahi mo te tukinga nui tonu

Great Resulis are our bottom line Ko nga huanga tino pai a matou whainga mutunga

From: S Ofner W
Sent: Sunday, 8 June 2014 3:40 p.m.

To: Raymond Webb @
Subject: Selwyn's BOT Response to the Proposed Zone <§ %

Hello Ray ‘

The Selwyn BOT met this week to review the proposed zone dravy e Minisirye—Lhpy have asked

me to convey to you the following response:

Overall, the BOT is very pleased with the proposal and t
part of Selwyn's home zone.

Ado % usion of Stonefields as

oife. The fact that this 'island' it is
only as it is not 'reasonably

The BOT does not support the proposal to make S
Glendowie's zone is an historical anomoly. It s
convenient' to Glendowie College.

The BOT would prefer the southern . a Boad as it is the natural boundary and would
certainly want to have Abbots Way% ' ;

- To the west, the BOT would,pr

The BOT would appre, I\,
Kohimarama.

Regards : .
Sheryll @ @

Sheryll Ofn % o
Principal SEAVI
Selwyn Coll : f@l;i
203-245 Kohi a Road,

Phone: 5219615
Emuail: ofners@selwyn.school.nz
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Raymond Webb

From: Raymond Webb

Sent: Monday, 16 June 2014 3:48 p.m.

To: N Coughlan; S Ofner

Cce:

Subject: E/S meetings

HI

Hi

Thanks for your feedback on the draft maps and | think has circulated examples for yg nsideration:
For the purposes of the meetings this week | have decided to revert back to the origiqa tlines shat
provided to you. We will have these maps available for the meetings.

We will also have a slide showing the preliminary feedback from your boayes
comment on the areas of interest for your boards. This means that it wik
the opportunity to seek the agreement with your colleagues around
decision. :

e.a t map yotumight like to
urprise ill also give you
d o fore | make the final

Sheryl, like Nick can you have a laptop and data projector a
Regards

Ray :

Raymond Webb | Manager @ <§ §©

DDI +64 4 463 8558 | Mobile +64 27
45747 Pipitea St, Wellington .

Ministry of Education | Te
www.minedu.govt.nz

[T T ST SR TE R T G R R R P R R N T S RN RN TR S5
We get the job {

We are respec i Opt manaaki, he ropd whakarongo, he répil ako matou

We back o in\ Ko manawanui ki a matou me &tahi ake kia wikitoria

We worl ¥’ Ka mahi ngatahi mo te tukinga nui tonu

Great Resu re oup Ko nga huanga tino pai a matou whainga mutunga




S

From:

Sent: Wednesday, 25 June 2014 2;30 p.m.
To: B -

Cc: 'ofners@selwyn.school.nz'

Subject: Enrolment scheme map

Hi

I'd be most appreciative if you could forward the following to Sheryll.
Hi Sheryll,

"I've just had a message that you were mistakenly put through to extension rather t
get to hear your voicemail first hand. It would be great if you could give me a call to discuss h
map finklised. | am aware that you really need to have it sooner rather than later. Could yo e mé @ callpn
the number below, or if outside of work hours then send me an email detailing the versij
with. ‘

. @@@b@

| Network Analyst | Sector Enablement and Support
DDI <

12-18 Normanby Rd, Auckland o~

Ministry of Education | Te Tahuhu o te Matauranga
www.minedu.govt.nz

We get the job done Ka oti i a matou nga mahi

We are respectful, we listen, we learn He ropii m,
We back ourselves and others to win Ka mana
We work together for maximum impact Ka




From:

Sent: Friday, 27 June 2014 10:57 a.m.
To: S Ofner

Subject: RE: Selwyn Map

Attachments: 2014.06 Selwyn College Final for Consultation (smaller) ipg; Selwyn College Written
.- -u"M=--:D%mmMmFmdemmmmmmpﬁ,,u“" e ara e

Good morning Sherylls

Please find attached a map which shows the proposed zone as discussed, and refined to land
parcels. I have also attached a brief written description of the zone, but bear in mind %
'that the final written description alsd needs to include information abouglthe six N
pPlOPlty levels for the ballot, as well as any special programmes your nay

Cheers,

————— Original Message-----

From: S Ofner

Sent: Thursday, 26 June 2014 8:33 a.m.
To:

Subject: Selwyn Map

Hi \
The Board decided to use your original map for
and in the BOT consultation letter to schoq&séiﬁ;) i

i .. it up on our web51te
Al6o need a list of the

street names to .put on the website. Is this
Regards
Sheryll Ofner

Sent from my iPhone @:: @

x

x©




WBEAOS) ~MOYoNID PUB UMOID “Blep ZNITT WOl peamnes
=T i

. Plogsunp
UOREB}NSUQD J0}
BUOZ SWIOH SWaYg
WBWIOIUT pasodold
abajjon) uAmjeg




i

Selwyn College

Enrolment Scheme Home Zone

Written description provided with consultation map — 26" June 2014.

Start in the northeast of the zone, at the corner of Long Drive and Tamaki
Drive. Travel south on Long Drive (40,53 and below included) to and ew&
along Melanesia Road. Travel south along Allum Street to [are
(99,102 and above included; Athol Place included). Trav i

Road (all side streets included) to St Heliers Bay Ro

included; Wynfield Gardens included). Travel s st on\ iers Bay

oad. Travel

S
south on St Johns Road to south along/&eXt Avenue to Morrin
Road. Travel down the centre of MogrirXdad Road. Travel south
around the western side of Mt _ n Road (Harding Ave
included). Travel northwest ‘ nn Ave to and west along
Abbots Way (northern si @vol adies Mile (88, 53 and below
included).Follow Ladi along Peach Parade to Greenlane
East (61,70 and Ic%lude %ﬂow Greenlane East to and north along
Ascot Ave, em ad (453, 482 and above included) and
no

continuin O@o d to the coastline. Follow the coastline to the

o

X
&




Raymond Webb

From: ‘ Raymond Webb

Sent: Tuesday, 22 July 2014 5:51 p.m.
To: S Ofner

Subject: RE: Request

Hi Sheryl

Do we need an urgent talk re the proposed overlap between Upland Road and Orakei Road?

You may also want to tall with Nick.

I could manage a meeting at Selwyn if Richard was available any time up 3.00 t& ifting

Call me on mobile —at a meeting 7.00-9.00 tonight. g

- é ?; @
Raymond Webb | Manager x

DDI +64 4 463 8558 | Mobile +54 27 580 3071 % ‘

From: S Ofner w v VV

Sent: Wednesday, 16 J'uly 2014 3:46 p.m.

To: Raymond Webb
Subject: Re: Request @
HI Ray

il

Yes Richard is fine with an ext

Regards
Sheryll %

What' ber Ray?

Sent fromrmy iPhone

> On 16/07/2014, at 2:12 pm, Raymond Webb <Raymond. Webb@minedu.govt.nz> wrote:

> ,

> Hi Sheryl

> , .

> Can either Richard or you give me a call please. There is a bit of pressure around extending the
consultation period. I think we can make it work if your board will extend the period for a couple of weeks.

1




The critical date is having the scheme in place for the ballot date of 10 September.

S ,

> The overlap with AGS/EGGS is causing a lot of confusion with parents not understanding that they will
not lose the right to attend any of the schoos (gender appropriate!)

> From: Raymond Webb

> Sent: Wednesday, 16 July 2014 8:24 am.
>To: S Ofner

> Subject: RE: Request

2 :
> Hi Sheryl &
>

> As requested. %@5 @

> From: S Ofner

> Sent: Tuesday, 15 July 2014 8:40 p.m. @ ‘é%

> To: Raymond Webb
> Subject: Request

>

>HiRay

> I would like to request a copy of the slides you at the Selwyn Enrolment
Scheme meeting. I recall you offered to share t

> Thank you! :

> Sheryll

>

> Sent from my iPhone

>

| @

-

>DISCLAIMER:

> This email (includi chments) contain information which is

> confidential or gall 1leg nd may not reflect the Ministry of

> Education's y}e 1espons1ble for changes made to this email
> after we've sedrit 0 1ved this email by mistake, please reply to

] di elete both messages.

d1 o any attachments) may contain information which is

ErtiaN\OX Je gally pr1v1leged and may not reflect the Ministry of

%) % iew. The Ministry is not responsible for changes made to this email
after we'veSent it. If you have received this email by mistake, please reply to

the Ministry immediately and delete both messages.




Sheryll Ofner

Principal

Selwyn College
203-245 Kohimarama Road,
Kohimarama, Auckland 1071

www.selwyn.school.nz

Phone: 5219615 _
Email: aners@selwvn.school.nz

SEIWYH

COULEE
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Raymond Webb
From: Raymond Webb
Sent: Friday, 25 July 2014 11:56 a.m.
To: S Ofner Co . .
Subject: RE: On the subject of enrolment schemes!
Hi

- school enrolment areas so the boundaries no longer overlap with the enrolment zones of Auckland Grammar and Epsom Girl

This is a cut and paste.
The Ministry of Education and the leadership of Selwyn College and One Tree Hill College have moved to amend proposed new

Grammar.,

,_.
y

> . . : 4
> The original proposal included an overlap so that parents would have a choice of either a singl‘é seRORE
However there has been considerable feedback from thiese families that they do not want that opf
< :

e a¥€ ar

ationdl §cho

> The strength of the feedbaék is such that rather than wait for the end of the consultation p nding\Heg proposed

zone now in the interests of the schools and their communities.

> .

> Feedback will continue to be received until August 4 on all other aspects of the
analyse the feedback and make a decision on the final boundaries of each zone.
> .

> We are looking-at these changes to ensure neither of these schools beca
send their children to these schools. \
>

> The Principals of Auckland Grammar and Epsom Girls Grammgx e

>

Raymond Webb | Manager @ @

DDI +64 4 463 8558 | Mobile +64 27 580 3 @ ’
PN A\

e etwOlm s. We will then

résult of more families choosing to

decision earlier today.

Ray

From: S Ofner \> W
Sent: Friday, 25 July 2014 11} .

4
To: Raymond Webb ™ y
Uhje enro mes!

Subject: Re:On t

Hi again Ra
T cant seem to'Q n

the people who afe sfi

with the press release on it. The BOT would ﬁke to uséi it as the feply to -
Submissions (many of which are really rude!) about the shared Grammar

2

in some other format. .

zone,

Could you try

Regards - S
Sheryll - ' :

On 24 July 2014 16:11, Raymond Webb <Raymond. Webb@minedu.govt.nz> wrote:

Hi}Sheryl




Apologies | did n.ot forward this from my phone last night after a meeting.

-

| am assuming you have a copy of the OTHC release.

a

Ray

Raymond Webb | Manager ; &
DDI +64 4 463 8558 | Mobile +64 27 580 3071 ' . ; i s @
From: S Ofner . 2 s v
Sent: Thursday, 24 July 2014 3:58 p.m, . O
To: Raymond Webb . @ @

Subject: Re: On the subject of enrolment schemes!

-
W) A

Here are the two documents. I thought I had already
more.

Is it possible for you to forward me a ¢ ssirkleaye
only OTH have withdrawn from the% 1t shetédhpenEproposal and we are getting irate calls and -
emails. '

Regards g%

&y

.On 24 July 1, offd Webb.<Raymond. Webb@minedu.govt.iz> wrote: .

Hi-Sheryl Q

Sheryll

Thanks ég .esterday. I apﬁr‘eciate the pésitién Nick and ybu have been put-in.

Have you given any further thought to criteria for the M & R special programme as I will need to get that
approved by the Secretary. Just needs to be fair and transparent how students will be accepted.

T




Similarly, the Totara Unit requires a selection/entry process although the special programme is universal in
thts case and does not need further approval.

I had an interesting discussion with a SE service manager earlier about a student in the. Tamaki area-
Cobden St. ‘ , : ) e

/
i

4
I don’t think the legislation was Wr.itten for thi_s type of situation. “ @
Our advice is to check wit‘h SC if it is taking any out of.%one students.i t 111 _ pply by t,he
close of date. Simultaneously the parent should apply for Tamaki @ @
Not urgent but I will need to get thg infbimation on th: \@A@ eex’t week.
Cheefs | @ - @
o 0O

<

Ray

Raymond Webh | Manage
DDI +64 9 632 9332 | [y6hil
Normanby Road Mt Zdeh

TR TRR TGN ? A R A o L R T P RO VNN s SN A ST

' ‘We ge;t the joh ¥ Kaoti i a matou ngamahi- = ) o ) o ) )
ve listen, we learn He rapii manaaki, he ropii whakarongo, he ropii ako matou

We work together for maximum impact Ka mahi ngatahi mo teukinga nui tonu

Great Results are our bottom line Ko nga huanga tino pai a matou whainga mutunga

¢

DISCLAIMER:




This email (including any attachments) may contain information- which is
confidential or legally privileged and may not réflect the Ministry of
Education's view. The Ministry is not responsible for changes made to this email
after we've sent it. If you have received this email by mistake, please reply to
the Ministry immediately and delete both messages.

Sheryll Ofner i
Principal Vi
Selwyn College
203-245 Kohimarama Road,
Kohimarama, Auckland 1071
www.selwyn.school.nz

- CAiEE

Phone: 5219615
Email: ofners@selwyn.school.nz

DISCLAIMER:
This email (including any attachments) m&
confidential or legally privileged and may
Education's view. The Ministry is ng
after we've sent it. If you have
the Ministry immediately and del

Sheryll Ofner @” o

Principal

Selwyn College 4 V
203-245 Kohimaram d

Kohimarama, m %
 www.selwyn. Sshekng @ g

Phone: 5219615 ;\é ?
Email: ofners@selwyps \>.nz

>




‘ Best,

-

T}

From: ) )

Sent: Thursday, 31 July 2014 1:20 p.m.

To: S Ofner .

Subject: RE: Changes to consultation map

Aftachments: . 2014.07 Selwyn College Written Description.pdf; 2014.07 Selwyn College Consultatlon
Map.j JPQ

Hi Sheryll,

Please find attached the draft map and written desonptlon for the Selwyn College proposed zone. Apologles for the:
delay.

: ] Net\lvork Analyst | Sector Enablement and Support
DDI + n

From: S Ofner 7 | 7
Sent: Thursday, 24 July 2014 9:43 a.m.

To: -

Subject: Re: Changes to consultation map. -

done

Regards - ’
On 23 July 2014 16:29, @ wrote:
Hi Nick and Sheryll, /\\ %g

- As | think you have disc ay tomleed to get you some new maps for consultation. Could you please
0 S

take down the ones th ntly O
possible. °

ite and we will endeavour to get new ones to you as soon as

Best,

| Network Analyst | Sector Enablement and Support
DDI-
12-18 Normanby Rd, Auckland

lVllmstry of Education | Te Tahuhu o te l\/latauranga
www.minedu.govt.nz

We get the job done Ka ofi i a matou nga mahi




We are respectful, we listen, we learn He ropd manaaki, he ropii whakarongo, he ropil ako matou
We back ourselves and others to win Ka manawanui ki a matou me étahi ake kia wikitoria
We work together for maximum impact Ka mahi ngatahi mo te tukinga nui fonu

& -
Great Results are our hottom line Ko nga huanga tino pai a matou whainga mutunga

.DISCLAIMER: , T

This email (including any attachments) may contain information which is
confidential or legally privileged and may not reflect the Ministry of

Education's view. The Ministry is not responsible for changes made to this email
after we've sent it. ' If you have received this email by mistake, please reply to

the Ministry immediately and delete both messages.

— . i /

Sheryll Ofner L . @@

Principal m

Selwyn College ' soutet - : <§G§§> C

203-245 Kohimarama Road, . ) ' ,
Kohimarama, Auckland 1071

www.selwyn.school.nz ’ é\Z\Q @@

Phone: 5219615
Email: ofners@selwyn.school.nz .




Selwyn College
Enrolment Scheme Home Zone
Written description provided with consultation map — 31% July 2014,

Start in the northeast of the zone, at the corner of Long Drive and Tamaki
~Drive. Travel south on Long Drive (40,53 and below included) to and east

along Melanesia Road. Travel ‘south ‘along Allum Stireet to Tar Terra
(99,102 and above mcluded Athol Place included). Travel s t r

Road (all side streets included) to St Heliers Bay Road & 0 and

included; Wynfleld Gardens included). Travel sout t on S rs Bay ’
Road to. the intersection with Kohimarama Roa Travel
south on St Johns Road to south along F e to Morrin

am

'Road. Travel down the centre of Morrin ré ad. Travel south
around the western side of Mt Wel oad (Harding Ave
included). Travel northwest along th ve to and west along

\ided ies Mile (88, 53 and below
' g Peach Parade to Green Lane

Lane East (not included) to and east

above included) then turn south and

(all side streets included), then follow the




N\

ée Hill

L2Bnewn

Selwyn College

1

| Scheme Home:Zone | %

Proposed Enrolment
For Consultatiofr

July 2014

Sourced from LI[\IZ data. Crown and Critchlow. Copyright reserved. Census boundaries from Statistics NZ.




